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About Methodology

This book con tains all ti tles and ab stracts of pre sented pa pers. To fa cil i tate 
re search we have cre ated sev eral meth ods of lo cat ing in for ma tion.

Symposia

Pa pers are pre sented by chro no log i cal or der of Sym po sium and by Ses -
sion. At the be gin ning, only one Ses sion was ded i cated to the His tory of Rock-
ets and Rock etry. Then, from 1983, faced with an in creas ing num ber of pa pers
sub mit ted, two ses sions were reg u larly or ga nized. This in ter est in the his tory of
space ac tiv i ties con tin ued to grow lead ing to an in creas ing num ber of pa pers.
From 1995, three ses sions be came nec es sary to ac com mo date them.

For each pa per we have in di cated, in ad di tion to the IAF/IAA num bers,* a 
vol ume ref er ence in the Amer i can Astronautical So ci ety (AAS) His tory Se ries
pro ceed ings vol umes.

Ti tle __________________
            I         

Cam era Rockets and Space Pho tog ra phy Con cepts Be fore World War II

Win ter, Frank H.  (USA) (even tu ally co-authors’ names)

I I       IAA 86-503 - vol. 9 - AAS vol. 15, pp.165-180 ab stract n°192

I I I I I I   I

Au thor(s)____I I I I I I   I

Au thors’ Coun try____I I I I I   I

Num ber given by IAF/IAA______I I I I   I

Vol ume ref er ence of the his tory pa pers____ I I I   I

Vol ume ref er ence of the AAS pro ceed ings_________I I   I

Page ref er ence in the AAS pro ceed ings________________________ I   I

Ab stract ref er ence___________________________________________________I

xi

* Of fi cial IAF/IAA con gress pa per num bers were first given in 1974.



Abstracts

In this part, we have re pro duced ab stracts (un for tu nately some of them
were un avail able, and for the first years some of them are only in the Rus sian
or some times the French or the Ger man lan guages).* The ab stracts are given as
orig i nally sub mit ted by the au thors of many na tion al i ties, and may not in all
cases rep re sent an ideal Eng lish text.

Au thor’s Name(s)

Au thors and co-authors are sorted by al pha bet i cal or der.

Au thor’s Country

In this part of the book, one can find pa pers in al pha bet i cal or der or ga -
nized by the au thor’s coun try. Au thors in side each coun try are also listed in al -
pha bet i cal or der.

Time Period

We have tried to list each pa per by the main pe riod it cov ers. When the
pa per cov ers a large pe riod – i.e. a gen eral sur vey of an ac tiv ity – we have
placed it in the ear li est pe riod it cov ers. We have grouped the pa pers in three
main cat e go ries:

An cient Times
19th Cen tury
20th Cen tury, it self sub di vided into three sub-categories:

Be fore 1945
Af ter 1945 and Be fore 1957
Af ter 1957, which marks the be gin ning of the “Space Era.”

Theme
In this part, we have listed pa pers by large the matic cat e go ries. A few of

them are also sub di vided into more pre cise sub-categories. We also note if the
pa per was pre sented as a Per sonal Mem oir.

1. Gen eral
2. Bio graph i cal Ref er ences
3. Manned Space flight
4. Or ga ni za tional His tories
5. Rock etry
6. Sci en tific Re search
7. Tech ni cal As pects
8. Sat el lites and Space craft

xii

* The pub lisher has cre ated ab stracts in the cases where an orig i nal ab stract was not avail -
able. In those cases a note ap pears at the be gin ning of the ab stract and states: “The pub lisher pre -
pared the fol low ing ab stract from the pub lished pa per.”



Contents

Page

Foreword . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . vii

Preface . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ix

About Methodology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . xi

PART I
IAC History Symposia

1st Symposium, Belgrade, Yugoslavia (1967) . . . . . . . . . 3
2nd Symposium, New York, U.S.A. (1968). . . . . . . . . . 5
3rd Symposium, Mar del Plata, Argentina (1969) . . . . . . . . 7
4th Symposium, Constance, Germany (1970) . . . . . . . . . 8
5th Symposium, Brussels, Belgium (1971) . . . . . . . . . 10
6th Symposium, Vienna, Austria (1972) . . . . . . . . . . 12
7th Symposium, Baku, U.S.S.R. (1973) . . . . . . . . . . 14
8th Symposium, Amsterdam, The Netherlands (1974) . . . . . . 16
9th Symposium, Lisbon, Portugal (1975) . . . . . . . . . . 18
10th Symposium, Anaheim CA, U.S.A. (1976) . . . . . . . . 20
11th Symposium, Prague, Czechoslovakia (1977). . . . . . . . 21
12th Symposium, Dubrovnik, Yugoslavia (1978) . . . . . . . . 22
13th Symposium, Munich, Germany (1979) . . . . . . . . . 24
14th Symposium, Tokyo, Japan (1980) . . . . . . . . . . 25
15th Symposium, Rome, Italy (1981) . . . . . . . . . . . 26
16th Symposium, Paris, France (1982) . . . . . . . . . . . 28
17th Symposium, Budapest, Hungary (1983) . . . . . . . . . 30
18th Symposium, Lausanne, Switzerland (1984) . . . . . . . . 32
19th Symposium, Stockholm, Sweden (1985) . . . . . . . . . 34
20th Symposium, Innsbruck, Austria (1986) . . . . . . . . . 36
21st Symposium, Brighton, United Kingdom (1987) . . . . . . . 38
22nd Symposium, Bangalone, India (1988) . . . . . . . . . 41
23rd Symposium, Torremolinos-Málaga (1989) . . . . . . . . 43
24th Symposium, Dresden, Germany (1990) . . . . . . . . . 45

xiii



Page

25th Symposium, Montreal, Canada (1991) . . . . . . . . . 47
26th Symposium, Washington D.C., U.S.A. (1992) . . . . . . . 49
27th Symposium, Graz, Austria (1993) . . . . . . . . . . 51
28th Symposium, Jerusalem, Israel (1994). . . . . . . . . . 53
29th Symposium, Oslo, Norway (1995) . . . . . . . . . . 55
30th Symposium, Beijing, China (1996) . . . . . . . . . . 58
31st Symposium, Turin, Italy (1997) . . . . . . . . . . . 61
32nd Symposium, Melbourne, Australia (1998) . . . . . . . . 64
33rd Symposium, Amsterdam, The Netherlands (1999) . . . . . . 67
34th Symposium, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil (2000) . . . . . . . . 70

PART II
Abstracts

Abstracts 1-13, 1st Symposium, Belgrade, Yugoslavia (1967) . . . . 75
Abstracts 14-27, 2nd Symposium, New York, U.S.A. (1968) . . . . 80
Abstracts 28-35, 3rd Symposium, Mar del Plata, Argentina (1969) . . . 84
Abstracts 36-44, 4th Symposium, Constance, Germany (1970) . . . . 86
Abstracts 45-56, 5th Symposium, Brussels, Belgium (1971) . . . . . 90
Abstracts 57-66, 6th Symposium, Vienna, Austria (1972) . . . . . 98
Abstracts 67-77, 7th Symposium, Baku, U.S.S.R. (1973) . . . . . 102
Abstracts 78-86, 8th Symposium, Amsterdam, The Netherlands (1974) . 106
Abstracts 87-96, 9th Symposium, Lisbon, Portugal (1975) . . . . . 110
Abstracts 97-101, 10th Symposium, Anaheim CA, U.S.A. (1976) . . . 117
Abstracts 102-108, 11th Symposium, Prague, Czechoslovakia (1977) . . 119
Abstracts 109-117, 12th Symposium, Dubrovnik, Yugoslavia (1978) . . 122
Abstracts 118-124, 13th Symposium, Munich, Germany (1979) . . . 126
Abstracts 125-132, 14th Symposium, Tokyo, Japan (1980) . . . . . 129
Abstracts 133-142, 15th Symposium, Rome, Italy (1981) . . . . . 132
Abstracts 143-151, 16th Symposium, Paris, France (1982) . . . . . 135
Abstracts 152-166, 17th Symposium, Budapest, Hungary (1983) . . . 138
Abstracts 167-177, 18th Symposium, Lausanne, Switzerland (1984) . . 143
Abstracts 178-186, 19th Symposium, Stockholm, Sweden (1985) . . . 146
Abstracts 187-198, 20th Symposium, Innsbruck, Austria (1986) . . . 148
Abstracts 199-218, 21st Symposium, Brighton, United Kingdom (1987) . 152
Abstracts 219-231, 22nd Symposium, Bangalone, India (1988) . . . 158
Abstracts 232-243, 23rd Symposium, Torremolinos-Málaga (1989) . . 163
Abstracts 244-257, 24th Symposium, Dresden, Germany (1990) . . . 167
Abstracts 258-273, 25th Symposium, Montreal, Canada (1991) . . . 172
Abstracts 274-289, 26th Symposium, Washington D.C., U.S.A. (1992) . 179
Abstracts 290-305, 27th Symposium, Graz, Austria (1993) . . . . . 184
Abstracts 306-322, 28th Symposium, Jerusalem, Israel (1994) . . . . 188
Abstracts 323-346, 29th Symposium, Oslo, Norway (1995) . . . . 194
Abstracts 347-368, 30th Symposium, Beijing, China (1996) . . . . 202

xiv



Page

Abstracts 369-395, 31st Symposium, Turin, Italy (1997) . . . . . 209
Abstracts 396-419, 32nd Symposium, Melbourne, Australia (1998) . . 218
Abstracts 420-441, 33rd Symposium, Amsterdam, The Netherlands (1999) 229
Abstracts 442-465, 34th Symposium, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil (2000) . . 238

PART III
Index: By Author Names

Index by Author Names in Alphabetical Order . . . . . . . . 247

PART IV
Index: By Country

Argentina – Austria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281
Belgium – China . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 282
Czech Republic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 283
France . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 284
Germany . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 287
Hungary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 288
India – Italy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 289
Japan – Poland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 290
Romania . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 291
Russia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 292
Slovenia – Spain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 295
Sweden – Taiwan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 296
The Netherlands – Ukraine . . . . . . . . . . . . . 297
United Kingdom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 298
United States . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300
U.S.S.R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 313
Yugoslavia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 318

PART V
Index: By Time Period

Ancient Times . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 321
19th Century . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 322
20th Century Before 1945 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 323
20th Century 1945–1957 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 328
20th Century After 1957 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 334

xv



Page
PART VI

Index: By Theme

Biographical References . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 341
General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 347
Manned Spaceflight . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 349
Organizational Histories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 350
Rocketry and Rockets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 353
Satellites and Spacecraft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 358
Scientific Research . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 360
Space Policy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 361
Technical Aspects . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 362

Appendices

Chairmen of the IAA History Committee. . . . . . . . . . 367

International Academy of Astronautics: A Brief Description . . . . 368

AAS History Series . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370

xvi




